the regulation became effective during 2009 and may have already affected some firms’

investment decisions in that year but also allowed firms to only consider it for new con-

53Belgian firms may deviate from the requirement of basing a part of the variable compensation on
multi-year performance assessment as well as minimum vesting periods with shareholders’ approval (Royal
Decree of June 6, 2010). Nevertheless, I exclude Belgian firms from the control group in untabulated
robustness tests, which does not alter the results.

54In October 2013, the UK mandated the implementation of binding shareholder votes on forward-
looking remuneration policies every three years (Petrin, 2015).

55The amended directive, which must be transposed into national law by EU member states, mandates
that shareholders shall have binding votes on remuneration policies and prescribes the disclosure of several
aspects of the remuneration policy.

34

tracting. Accordingly, the pre-treatment and post-treatment periods span the three years

before and after 2009, respectively.

Table 1: Sample selection and distribution

Panel A: Sample selection procedure

Selection step German Other Total

Thomson Reuters Datastream annual data from 2006 to 2012 for
firms listed in the STOXX Europe 600 as of July 2009 392 3,808 4,200
− firms from finance and insurance industries (49) (868) (917)
− firms with an 80% decline in equity market value during GFC (21) (98) (119)
− firm-year observations with missing model or control data (8) (235) (243)
Final sample of firm-years for estimating the investment models 314 2,607 2,921

− firm-years for the 2009 transition year (46) (385) (431)
Final sample of firm-years for DID regressions 268 2,222 2,490
Final sample of unique firms 46 394 440

− other country firms that are not matched to a German firm 0 (1,961) (1,961)
Final PSM sample of firm-years for DID regressions 268 255 523
Final PSM sample of unique firms 46 46 92

Panel B: Firm-year distribution among countries and FF12 industries

Country Firm-years FF12 industry German Other

Austria 40 (1) Consumer NonDurables 14 221
Belgium 61 (2) Consumer Durables 45 37
Denmark 88 (3) Manufacturing 49 441
Finland 111 (4) Oil, Gas, & Coal Extract. & Products 0 170
France 410 (5) Chemicals & Allied Products 46 127
Germany 314 (6) Business Equipment 27 190
Greece 30 (7) Telephone & Television Transmission 14 185
Ireland 35 (8) Utilities 14 177
Italy 121 (9) Wholesale, Retail, & Some Services 21 239
Luxembourg 26 (10) Healthcare, Medical Equipm., & Drugs 42 208